Elasticity

Base
Case

Scenario
Case

%
Difference

Auto 98,408,206 98,351,951 -0.06% 0.00 0.11 0.11 0.00%

Bus 3,226,345 3,208,206 -0.56% 0.01 0.15 0.15 0.00%

Rail 4,696,937 6,059,240 29.00% -0.58 0.31 0.26 -16.13%

Air 174,259,351 173,982,734 -0.16% 0.00 0.35 0.35 0.00%

5.6 Summary

A summary of the sensitivity test results is provided in Table 32. The test results indicate that:

 Higher incomes generate more tours, with some shift to longer distances and more

expensive modes, mainly air;

 For auto, sensitivity to time changes is higher than sensitivity to cost changes—this may

be due to the fact that current auto costs are low;

 For auto trips, changing destinations is much more likely than changing mode or

changing number of tours—this is because, for shorter distances, there is often no

reasonable alternative to auto;

 The air fare elasticity is higher than car cost elasticity, with the largest mode shift effect;

and

 The rail time elasticity is higher than the car time elasticity, with substantial shifts in both

mode and destination.

43

Table 32: Sensitivity Test Results Summary

Scenario Income Car Time Rail Time Car Cost Air Fare

Change Up 10% Up 25% Down 50% Up 50% Up 50%

Modes Included In Numbers Below All Car Rail Car Air

Change in Total Tours Made 3.2% -3.2% 0.2% -1.8% -4.0%

Change in Mode Share as a Percentage of
Base Case Mode Share

n/a -0.7% 8.2% -0.3% -22.4%

Change in Average Travel Distance per Tour 1.3% -7.6% 40.4% -3.2% -4.7%

Change in Total Travel Distance in Mode(s) 4.5% -11.2% 52.2% -5.2% -29.0%

Change in Average Travel Time per Tour -0.2% 15.9% -22.8% -3.0% -4.8%

Change in Total Travel Time in Mode(s) 3.0% 11.4% -16.3% -5.0% -29.1%

Change in Average Travel Cost per Tour 3.2% -5.8% 19.0% 45.9% 44.3%

Change in Total Travel Cost in Mode(s) 6.5% -9.5% 29.0% 42.8% 7.5%

Elasticity of Travel Distance in Mode(s) 0.45 -0.45 -1.04 -0.10 -0.58

Elasticity of Travel Time Expenditure in
Mode(s)

0.30 0.46 0.32 -0.10 -0.58

Elasticity of Travel Cost Expenditure in
Mode(s)

0.65 -0.38 -0.58 0.86 0.15

Elasticity of travel distance by purpose

Personal business 0.23 -0.25 -1.11 -0.06 -0.53

Visit friends or relatives 0.31 -0.49 -1.72 -0.13 -0.66

Leisure / vacation 0.54 -0.58 -1.15 -0.13 -0.75

Commuting 0.13 -0.13 -0.21 -0.05 -0.43

Employer's business 0.75 -0.31 -1.06 -0.03 -0.26

44

CHAPTER 6.  APPLICATION SOFTWARE

6.1 Model Structure and Code

Model Structure

The structure of the long-distance tour-based microsimulation model system used for the initial

application is depicted in Figure 32. The main inputs are the following:

 Synthesized population representing every household in the United States and all

members of those households.

 Land-use file containing estimates of population, employment, and other key variables at

the zone (NUMA) level.

 Zone-to-zone matrices containing travel times, costs, and other key O-D variables for

auto, bus, rail and air.